the Court without the precedent consent of the Governor in Council:

And whereas application has been made for the consent of the Governor in Council to a mortgage of the block or parcel of land mentioned in the Schedule hereto: And whereas it is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor in Council should issue:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the confirmation of an alienation by way of mortgage of the block or parcel of land set out in the Schedule hereto. And it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor in Council to the proceedings hereby authorized.

~	~	TT	T31	DI	T T 1	LE.	

SCHEDULE.						
Block.		oximat⇔ trea.	Provincial District.			
Aorangi 3G 2B No. 5		п. р. 133	Wellington.			
С	J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.					

Consenting to a Mortgage of Native Land.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House, at Wellington, this thirtieth day of January, 1914.

$\mathbf{Present}$:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section two hundred and thirty of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is provided that no instru-ment of alienation of Native land by way of mortgage or charge, other than a mortgage or charge in favour of a State Loan Department, shall be confirmed by a Board or the Court without the precedent consent of the Governor in Council:

And whereas application has been made for the consent of the Governor in Council to a mortgage of the blocks or parcels of land mentioned in the Schedule hereto: And

whereas it is expedient that the precedent correct: And whereas it is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor in Council should issue: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the confirmation of an alienation by way of mortgage of the block or parcel of land set out in the Schedule hereto. And it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor in Council to the proceedings berefox euthorized proceedings hereby authorized.

SCHEDULE.

Block.				oximate rea.	Provincial District.	
Muhunoa 3a No. 1E No 1, ″	Sub.	4 9 12e	м. 33 5 25	3 31	Welling-	

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council

Consenting to stopping Roads in Blocks XXVI and XXVII, Taringatura Survey District, Wallace County.

LIVERPOOL, Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this twenty-seventh day of January, 1914.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section one hundred and thirty three (a) of the Public Works Act, 1908, it is enacted that a local authority shall not declare any county road or district

В

road to be stopped until the consent thereto of the Governor by Order in Council gazetted is obtained : And whereas the Wallace County Council has applied

for such consent in respect to the roads described in the Schedule hereto:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the above-in-part-recited Act, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Wallace County Council stopping the roads described in the Schedule hereto

SCHEDULE.

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Road permitted to be stopped.	Adjoining or passing through	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Shown on Plan.	Coloured on Plan
A. R. P. 0 0 34·2	Section 160	XXVI	Taringa-		Green.
0 1 14.6		xxvii	tura Ditto	34629 Ditto	~
$2 \ 2 \ 26.4$	Section 136 and closed road	"	"	"	~
1 3 7.1	Section 160 Sections 136 and 263	XXVI XXVII	}		

All in the Southland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Connect

Declaring a Native to be a European.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this twenty-seventh day of January, 1914.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section seventeen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1912, it is enacted that the Go-rernor may by Order in Council, on the recommendation of

the Native Land Court, declare any Native to be a European : And whereas Te Muera te Urupu, of Hastings, being a Native within the meaning of the Native Land Act, 1909, Native within the meaning of the Native Land Act, 1909, applied in the prescribed form for a recommendation of the Court that he might be declared a European : And whereas the said Court, having duly inquired into the said applica-tion, has recommended that an Order in Council be issued declaring the said Te Muera te Urupu, of Hastings, to be a European : And whereas it is expedient that such declaration should be made. should be made :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Do-minion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authority conferred on him by section seventeen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1912, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare the said Te Muera te Urupu, of Hastings, to be a European.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Oamaru Road, in the Waitomo County, to be a

County Road. LIVERPOOL, Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this twenty-seventh day of January, 1914.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf. His Excellency the